the Northwest Quarter 
(NW 1/4) of the South-
east Quarter (SE 1/4) 
in Section Four (4), in 
Township Twelve (12) 
South, Range Six (6) 
(6) East of Huntsville 
Meridian, in Gadsden, 
Etowah. County, Ala-
bama, and possibly a 
portion of Lot Number 
Two Hundred Eighty-
One (281) of the Origi-
nal Survey of Gadsden. 
The foregoing descrip-
tion embraces the, 
same lands conveyed 
by Home Owners Loan 
Corporation to Kattie 
Thomas and Cleve-
land Thomas by deed 
dated 16th January, 
1939 and recorded in 
Book “3-N”, page 374,